

**STAR CEMENT LIMITED**  
(Formerly CEMENT MANUFACTURING COMPANY LTD)

25<sup>th</sup> January, 2022

The Listing Department,  
National Stock Exchange of India Limited  
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block-G  
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra-East  
Mumbai-400 051  
Stock code: STARCEMENT

BSE Limited  
PhirozeJeejeebhoy Towers  
Dalal Street, Mumbai-400 001  
Stock code: 540575

Dear Sir(s),

**Sub: Outcome of the Board meeting held on 25th January, 2022**  
**Ref. : Regulation 33 and 30 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015**

Further to our letter dated 15<sup>th</sup> January, 2022, please note that as per recommendation made by the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors of the Company at their duly convened meeting held on today i.e., 25<sup>th</sup> January, 2022 inter alia, has taken on record and approved the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated financial results of the Company for the third quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2021.

A copy of the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated financial results of the Company for the third quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2021 along with Limited Review Reports as submitted by the Company's Statutory Auditors are enclosed for your information and record.

The meeting commenced at 01:20 p.m. and concluded at 02:30 p.m.

Thanking you,  
For Star Cement Limited

X

Debabrata Thakurta  
Company Secretary  
Signed by: DEBABRATA THAKURTA

**Debabrata Thakurta**  
**(Company Secretary)**  
Encl. as stated.

25-01-2022



**STARCEMENT**  
*Solid Setting*

**Regd. Office & Works** : Lumshnong, P.O. – Khaliehriat, Dist.– East Jaintia Hills, Meghalaya - 793 210, Ph: 03655-278215/16/18, Fax: 03655-278217, e-mail: lumshnong@starcement.co.in  
**Works** : Gopinath Bordoloi Road, Village - Chamatapathar, District – Kamrup (M), Guwahati – 782 402, Assam, e-mail: ggu@starcement.co.in **Guwahati office** : Mayur Garden, 2nd Floor, Opp. Rajiv Bhawan, G.S. Road, Guwahati - 781 005, Assam, Ph: 0361-2462215/16, Fax: 0361- 2462217, e-mail: guwahati@starcement.co.in **Delhi Office** : 281, Deepali, Pitampura, Delhi-110 034, Ph: 011 - 2703 3821/22/27, Fax: 011 – 2703 3824, e-mail: delhi@starcement.co.in **Kolkata Office** : Century House, P 15/1 Taratala Road, 2nd Floor, Kolkata - 700 088 e-mail: kolkata@starcement.co.in **Durgapur Office** : C/o - Ma Chandi Durga Cements Ltd., Bamunara Industrial Area, P.O.- Bamunara, P.S.- Kanksha, Dist. Burdwan, West Bengal - 713 212 **Siliguri Office** : MLA House, 3rd Floor, above Reliance Trends Showroom, Near Cosmos Mall, Sevoke Road, Siliguri – 734001, Ph: 0353-2643611/12

AN ISO 9001, ISO 14001 & OHSAS 18001 CERTIFIED COMPANY

CIN NO. L26942ML2001PLC006663

# D. K. CHHAJER & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

NILHAT HOUSE  
11, R. N. MUKHERJEE ROAD  
GROUND FL., KOLKATA - 700 001  
PHONES : 033 - 2262 7280 / 2262 7279  
TELE - FAX : 033 2230 - 6106  
E-mail : dkchhajer@gmail.com  
kolkata@dkcindia.com

## Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Unaudited Standalone Quarterly and Year to Date Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To the Board of Directors of Star Cement Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited Standalone Financial Results of **Star Cement Limited** ("the Company") for the quarter and nine month ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2021 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free from material misstatements. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For D. K. Chhajer & Co.

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 304138E



Manoj K Roongta

Partner

Membership No.: 057761

UDIN: 22057761AAAAAA 2746

Place: Kolkata

Date: 25<sup>th</sup> January, 2022





**Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Unaudited Consolidated Quarterly and Year to date Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended****To The Board of Directors of Star Cement Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of **Star Cement Limited** ("the Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter and nine months ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2021 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free from material misstatements. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Name of the Entities	Relationship
Star Cement Meghalaya Limited (SCML)	Subsidiary
Megha Technical & Engineers Private Limited (MTEPL)	Subsidiary
Meghalaya Power Limited (MPL)	Subsidiary
NE Hills Hydro Limited (NEHPL)	Subsidiary
Star Century Global Cement Private Limited (SCGCPL)	Subsidiary
Star Cement North East Limited	Subsidiary
Star Cement (I) Limited	Subsidiary


Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India,



has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

5. The Statement includes the unreviewed interim financial results of four subsidiaries i.e NE Hills Hydro Limited, Star Century Global Cement Private Limited, Star Cement North East Limited and Star Cement (I) Limited whose interim financial results reflect total assets of Rs. 81.87 lakhs as at 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2021, Nil revenue, Net profit after tax and total comprehensive income of Rs. (0.03) lacs and Rs. 0.11 lacs for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2021 and for the period from 01<sup>st</sup> April, 2021 to 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2021, respectively as considered in this Statement. These interim financial results have not been reviewed by the auditors of such subsidiaries and have been furnished to us by the Management and our reporting on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on such unreviewed interim financial results. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For D. K. Chhajer & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
FRN: 304138E



Manoj K Roongta

Partner

Membership No.: 057761

UDIN: 22057761AAAAAB1992

Place: Kolkata

Date : 25<sup>th</sup> January, 2022





Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended 31st December, 2021

(₹ in Lacs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	STANDALONE					CONSOLIDATED						
		Quarter ended 31.12.2021 Unaudited	Quarter ended 30.09.2021 Unaudited	Quarter ended 31.12.2020 Unaudited	Nine months ended 31.12.2021 Unaudited	Nine Months ended 31.12.2020 Unaudited	Year ended 31.03.2021 Audited	Quarter ended 31.12.2021 Unaudited	Quarter ended 30.09.2021 Unaudited	Quarter ended 31.12.2020 Unaudited	Nine months ended 31.12.2021 Unaudited	Nine months ended 31.12.2020 Unaudited	Year ended 31.03.2021 Audited
<b>1</b>	<b>Income</b>												
	Revenue from Operations	54,008.87	39,774.08	40,381.20	1,44,223.62	1,07,413.50	1,66,399.97	55,489.11	40,656.97	42,343.57	1,47,258.18	1,11,730.74	1,71,993.22
	Other Income	456.47	609.08	568.16	1,697.40	1,502.49	2,116.19	704.00	868.88	744.28	2,417.88	1,989.59	2,822.06
	<b>Total Income</b>	<b>54,465.34</b>	<b>40,383.16</b>	<b>40,949.36</b>	<b>1,45,921.02</b>	<b>1,08,915.99</b>	<b>1,68,516.16</b>	<b>56,193.11</b>	<b>41,525.85</b>	<b>43,087.85</b>	<b>1,49,676.06</b>	<b>1,13,720.33</b>	<b>1,74,815.28</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Expenses</b>												
	a. Cost of materials consumed	25,162.55	18,516.48	15,994.14	65,097.04	43,060.56	67,779.17	14,696.20	8,676.78	9,292.11	35,830.18	23,566.88	37,459.55
	b. Purchase of traded Goods	-	-	1,864.45	-	5,561.87	5,777.09	-	-	1,392.21	-	3,939.90	4,157.07
	c. Changes in Inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	169.55	(181.75)	(614.12)	(211.99)	(401.75)	(361.28)	807.31	(1,998.33)	(2,350.32)	157.94	(1,839.03)	(1,292.82)
	d. Employee benefits expense	2,805.52	2,795.01	2,212.52	7,898.14	6,256.81	8,670.65	4,168.62	4,218.40	3,405.45	11,825.89	9,523.52	13,133.09
	e. Finance costs	296.16	305.89	256.91	934.79	1,071.76	1,255.87	238.56	675.83	189.23	1,098.49	536.04	698.86
	g. Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,780.05	1,727.20	1,025.81	5,178.53	3,017.07	4,773.29	3,153.68	2,945.42	2,081.92	8,649.38	6,226.20	8,999.41
	h. Other expenses	22,267.86	15,083.43	14,402.57	56,935.53	36,658.19	60,435.89	29,065.67	22,590.77	22,206.99	76,254.63	53,717.88	85,276.31
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>52,481.69</b>	<b>38,246.76</b>	<b>35,142.28</b>	<b>1,35,832.04</b>	<b>95,224.51</b>	<b>1,48,330.68</b>	<b>52,130.04</b>	<b>37,108.87</b>	<b>36,217.59</b>	<b>1,33,816.51</b>	<b>95,671.39</b>	<b>1,48,431.47</b>
<b>3</b>	<b>Profit before exceptional items (1-2)</b>	<b>1,983.65</b>	<b>2,136.40</b>	<b>5,807.08</b>	<b>10,088.98</b>	<b>13,691.48</b>	<b>20,185.48</b>	<b>4,063.07</b>	<b>4,416.98</b>	<b>6,870.26</b>	<b>15,859.55</b>	<b>18,048.94</b>	<b>26,383.81</b>
<b>4</b>	<b>Exceptional items</b>	-	-	2,931.36	-	2,931.36	2,931.36	-	-	6,457.42	-	6,457.42	6,457.42
<b>5</b>	<b>Profit/(Loss) before tax (3+4)</b>	<b>1,983.65</b>	<b>2,136.40</b>	<b>2,875.72</b>	<b>10,088.98</b>	<b>10,760.12</b>	<b>17,254.12</b>	<b>4,063.07</b>	<b>4,416.98</b>	<b>412.84</b>	<b>15,859.55</b>	<b>11,591.52</b>	<b>19,926.39</b>
<b>6</b>	<b>Tax expenses</b>	(402.81)	(157.36)	774.49	(9.13)	1,243.93	1,526.91	(319.30)	(236.44)	404.65	(24.55)	1,012.33	1,213.40
<b>7</b>	<b>Net Profit/(Loss) after tax for the period (5-6)</b>	<b>2,386.46</b>	<b>2,293.76</b>	<b>2,101.23</b>	<b>10,098.11</b>	<b>9,516.19</b>	<b>15,727.21</b>	<b>4,382.37</b>	<b>4,653.42</b>	<b>8.19</b>	<b>15,835.00</b>	<b>10,579.19</b>	<b>18,712.99</b>
<b>8</b>	<b>Other Comprehensive Income including non-controlling interest (net of taxes)</b>	1.66	2.11	3.81	5.00	11.42	5.42	(6.24)	(15.55)	2.77	(18.70)	8.30	14.45
<b>9</b>	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period (7+8)</b>	<b>2,388.12</b>	<b>2,295.87</b>	<b>2,105.04</b>	<b>10,103.11</b>	<b>9,527.61</b>	<b>15,732.63</b>	<b>4,376.13</b>	<b>4,637.87</b>	<b>10.96</b>	<b>15,816.30</b>	<b>10,587.49</b>	<b>18,727.44</b>
<b>10</b>	<b>Net Profit for the period attributable to:</b>												
	Shareholders of the Company	2,386.46	2,293.76	2,101.23	10,098.11	9,516.19	15,727.21	4,382.37	4,653.42	(174.78)	15,835.00	10,183.41	18,712.99
	Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	182.97	-	395.78	-
<b>11</b>	<b>Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:</b>												
	Shareholders of the Company	1.66	2.11	3.81	5.00	11.42	5.42	(6.24)	(15.55)	3.05	(18.70)	9.13	14.45
	Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(0.28)	-	(0.83)	-
<b>12</b>	<b>Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:</b>												
	Shareholders of the Company	2,388.12	2,295.87	2,105.04	10,103.11	9,527.61	15,732.63	4,376.13	4,637.87	(171.73)	15,816.30	10,192.54	18,727.44
	Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	182.69	-	394.95	-
<b>13</b>	<b>Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 1/- each)</b>	4,041.80	4,124.29	4,124.29	4,041.80	4,124.29	4,124.29	4,041.80	4,124.29	4,124.29	4,041.80	4,124.29	4,124.29
<b>14</b>	<b>Earnings Per Share (EPS) - (Face Value of ₹ 1/- each) (not annualised) (₹)</b>												
	- Basic	0.59	0.56	0.51	2.46	2.31	3.81	1.09	1.13	(0.04)	3.86	2.47	4.54
	- Diluted	0.59	0.56	0.51	2.46	2.31	3.81	1.09	1.13	(0.04)	3.86	2.47	4.54





**STAR CEMENT LIMITED**

**Statement of Segment Revenue, Results and Capital Employed for the Quarter and Nine months ended 31st December, 2021**

(₹ in Lacs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	CONSOLIDATED					
		Quarter ended 31.12.2021 Unaudited	Quarter ended 30.09.2021 Unaudited	Quarter ended 31.12.2020 Unaudited	Nine months ended 31.12.2021 Unaudited	Nine months ended 31.12.2020 Unaudited	Year ended 31.03.2021 Audited
<b>1</b>	<b>Segment Revenue</b>						
	(a) Cement	72,427.48	57,394.14	54,899.80	1,95,587.24	1,46,359.19	2,25,368.54
	(b) Power	3,575.59	3,037.64	3,874.27	9,549.05	8,810.68	11,963.59
	<b>Total Segment Revenue</b>	<b>76,003.07</b>	<b>60,431.78</b>	<b>58,774.07</b>	<b>2,05,136.29</b>	<b>1,55,169.87</b>	<b>2,37,332.13</b>
	Less : Inter Segment Revenue-Cement	16,939.24	16,742.55	12,560.19	48,341.29	34,634.18	53,377.14
	Less : Inter Segment Revenue-Power	3,574.73	3,032.26	3,870.31	9,536.82	8,804.95	11,961.77
	<b>Gross Revenue from Operations</b>	<b>55,489.10</b>	<b>40,656.97</b>	<b>42,343.57</b>	<b>1,47,258.18</b>	<b>1,11,730.74</b>	<b>1,71,993.22</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Segment Results (Profit/(Loss) Before Tax &amp; Finance Cost)</b>						
	(a) Cement	3,574.68	4,081.51	5,818.19	14,253.02	15,393.37	23,601.71
	(b) Power	31.65	149.40	510.68	305.19	1,228.83	707.91
	<b>Total</b>	<b>3,606.33</b>	<b>4,230.91</b>	<b>6,328.87</b>	<b>14,558.21</b>	<b>16,622.20</b>	<b>24,309.62</b>
	Less : Finance Costs	238.56	675.83	189.23	1,098.48	536.04	698.86
	Add: Unallocable Income net off unallocable expense	695.30	861.90	730.62	2,399.82	1,962.78	2,773.05
	Less: Exceptional items	-	-	6,457.42	-	6,457.42	6,457.42
	<b>Total Profit/(Loss) Before Tax</b>	<b>4,063.07</b>	<b>4,416.98</b>	<b>412.84</b>	<b>15,859.55</b>	<b>11,591.52</b>	<b>19,926.39</b>
<b>3</b>	<b>Segment Assets</b>						
	(a) Cement	2,21,127.46	2,17,279.94	2,05,514.23	2,21,127.46	2,05,514.23	2,05,550.43
	(b) Power	16,901.60	17,791.64	20,891.05	16,901.60	20,891.05	18,858.03
	(c) Unallocated	35,068.70	33,884.13	30,941.56	35,068.70	30,941.56	31,807.56
	<b>Total</b>	<b>2,73,097.76</b>	<b>2,68,955.71</b>	<b>2,57,346.84</b>	<b>2,73,097.76</b>	<b>2,57,346.84</b>	<b>2,56,216.02</b>
<b>4</b>	<b>Segment Liabilities</b>						
	(a) Cement	63,406.43	48,373.83	51,967.51	63,406.43	51,967.51	47,514.80
	(b) Power	1,361.05	1,452.98	1,313.32	1,361.05	1,313.32	938.52
	(c) Unallocated	333.83	272.59	760.73	333.83	760.73	346.57
	<b>Total</b>	<b>65,101.31</b>	<b>50,099.40</b>	<b>54,041.56</b>	<b>65,101.31</b>	<b>54,041.56</b>	<b>48,799.89</b>
<b>5</b>	<b>Capital Employed (Segment Assets less Segment Liabilities)</b>						
	(a) Cement	1,57,721.03	1,68,906.11	1,53,546.72	1,57,721.03	1,53,546.72	1,58,035.63
	(b) Power	15,540.55	16,338.66	19,577.73	15,540.55	19,577.73	17,919.51
	(c) Unallocated	34,734.87	33,611.54	30,180.83	34,734.87	30,180.83	31,460.99
	<b>Total</b>	<b>2,07,996.45</b>	<b>2,18,856.31</b>	<b>2,03,305.28</b>	<b>2,07,996.45</b>	<b>2,03,305.28</b>	<b>2,07,416.13</b>

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL RESULTS:**

- The above Unaudited Financial Results as reviewed by the Audit Committee have been approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 25th January, 2022. The Limited Review of these Results as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended, has been completed by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- The consolidated results include results of its subsidiaries Star Cement Meghalaya Limited (SCML), Megha Technical & Engineers Private Limited (MTEPL), Meghalaya Power Limited (MPL), NE Hills Hydro Ltd. (NEHL), Star Century Global Cement Private Limited (SCGCPL), Star Cement (I) Ltd (formerly Star Cement Lumshong Limited) (SCLL) and Star Cement North East Limited (SCNEL), hereinafter referred to as "the group".
- The group is engaged in the manufacture of cement, cement clinker and generation of power. The power company is generating power for group companies for their captive use. There are no separate reportable segments as per Ind AS 108, "Operating Segments".
- Figures of the previous period/year have been regrouped and reclassified to conform to the classification of current period, wherever necessary.

By order of the Board  
For Star Cement Limited

*Sajjan Bhajanka*

Sajjan Bhajanka  
Chairman

Date: 25th January 2022

Place: Kolkata

